supervisory guidance issued by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, SR 11-7 “Guidance on Model Risk
Management.” Management measures its exposure to interest rate risk using both a static and dynamic composition of financial
instruments. Within the static composition simulation, cash flows are assumed redeployed into like financial instruments at
prevailing rates and yields. Within the dynamic composition simulation, Management makes assumptions regarding the expected
change in the volume of financial instruments given the assumed change in market interest rates. Both simulations are used to
measure expected changes in net interest income assuming various levels of change in market interest rates.

The Company’s asset and liability position was slightly “asset sensitive” at December 31, 2019, depending on the interest rate
assumptions applied to each simulation model. An “asset sensitive” position results in a slightly larger change in interest income
than in interest expense resulting from application of assumed interest rate changes.

At December 31, 2019, Management’s most recent measurements of estimated changes in net interest income were:

Static Simulation (balance sheet composition unchanged):
Assumed Immediate Parallel Shift in Interest Rates  -1.00%   0.00%   +1.00%
First Year Change in Net Interest Income   -8.20%   0.00%   +5.10%

Dynamic Simulation (balance sheet composition changes):
Assumed Change in Interest Rates Over 1 Year  -1.00%   0.00%   +1.00%
First Year Change in Net Interest Income   -4.10%   0.00%   +1.90%

Simulation estimates depend on, and will change with, the size and mix of the actual and projected composition of financial
instruments at the time of each simulation.

The Company does not currently engage in trading activities or use derivative instruments to manage interest rate risk, even though
such activities may be permitted with the approval of the Company's Board of Directors.

2
0

1
9

  W
E

ST
A

M
E

R
IC

A
 B

A
N

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

 F
O

R
M

 1
0

-K

39

- 39 -

Market Risk - Equity Markets

Equity price risk can affect the Company. Preferred or common stock holdings, as permitted by banking regulations, can fluctuate